

Appeal No. 13-17247

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE,
MARICOPA COUNTY BRANCH, NATIONAL ASIAN PACIFIC
AMERICAN WOMEN'S FORUM,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—v.—

TOM HORNE, Attorney General of Arizona, in his official capacity,
ARIZONA MEDICAL BOARD, and LISA WYNN, Executive Director of the
Arizona Medical Board, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:13-CV-01079-PHX-DGC
THE HONORABLE DAVID G. CAMPBELL, JUDGE

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

CAITLIN E. BORGMANN*
2 Court Square
Long Island City, New York 11101
borgmann@law.cuny.edu
*Ninth Circuit admission pending

PRISCILLA JOYCE SMITH
319 Sterling Place
Brooklyn, New York 11238
priscilla.smith@yale.edu

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	2
RELEVANT STATUTORY FRAMEWORK	3
1. The Challenged Statute.....	3
2. Pre-existing Unchallenged Reporting Requirement.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Purpose of Article III Standing Requirements is Met in this Case.	6
A. Under <i>Lujan</i> and <i>Allen</i> , An Allegation of Stigmatic Injury is Sufficient to Confer Standing Provided Plaintiffs Also Allege Personal Denial of Equal Treatment.	7
B. Because Plaintiffs Alleged They Are Personally Denied Equal Treatment by the Ban, They Have Standing Under Under <i>Lujan</i> and <i>Allen</i>	10
II. A Primary Purpose of the Equal Protection Clause Is to Protect Against Stigmatic Injury Caused by the Denial of Equal Treatment, and Plaintiffs Have Standing in the Absence of Denial of a Material Benefit.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....24

Table of Authorities

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Bd of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	14
<i>Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City & Cnty. Of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9 th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	17
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Horne</i> , No. 2:13-cv-01079-PHX-DGC, Order (D. Ariz. Oct. 3, 2013)	5,19
<i>N.E. Fla. Contractors v. Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	16
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	13,15,16
<i>Regents v. Univ. of Cal. V. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	16
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	12,16
<i>Smith-Kline Beecham v. Abbott Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9 th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Smith v. City of Cleveland Heights</i> , 760 F.2d 720 (6 th Cir. 1985)	12,16

Suhre v. Haywood County,
131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997).....17,19

Vasquez v. Los Angeles County,
487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2007).....17,18,19

STATUTES, ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS

Arizona Revised Statute § 13-3603.023,4

Arizona Revised Statute § 36-2157(1)3,4

Arizona Revised Statute § 36-21614,14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Elizabeth S. Anderson & Richard H. Pildes, *Expressive Theories of Law: A General Restatement*, 148 U. PA. L. REV. 1503 (2000).....18,20

Alan A. Brownstein, *Harmonizing the Heavenly and Earthly Spheres: The Fragmentation and Synthesis of Religion, Equality, and Speech in the Constitution*, 51 OHIO ST. L.J. 89 (1990).....18

Bureau of Health Status and Vital Statistics, Abortion Reporting,
<http://www.azdhs.gov/plan/crr/ar/>4

Caroline Mala Corbin, *Nonbelievers and Government Speech*,97
IOWA L. REV. 347 (2012).....18

John Hart Ely, *Standing to Challenge Pro-Minority Gerrymanders*,
111 HARV. L. REV. 576 (1997).....7

Lawrence B. Finer, et al., *Reasons U.S. Women Have Abortions: Quantitative and Qualitative Perspectives*, 37 PERSPECTIVES ON SEXUAL AND REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH 110 (Sept. 2005).....1

Lebanese Daily Renews Age-Old Jewish Blood Libel, ISRAEL NATIONAL NEWS (Apr. 2, 2013), available at:
<http://www.israelnationalnews.com/News/News.aspx/166687#.UyelmP34iP.g>.....20

Kenneth L. Karst, *Justice O'Connor and the Substance of Equal Citizenship*, 2003 SUP. CT. REV. 357.....19

Samuel Issacharoff, Pamela S. Karlan, *Standing and Misunderstanding in Voting Rights Law*, 111 HARV. L. REV. 2276 (1998).....7

Jessica Mason Pieklo, *Advocates Ask Ninth Circuit to Reinstate Challenge to Arizona Race- and Sex-Selection Abortion Ban*, RH REALITY CHECK (Mar. 13, 2014), available at <http://rhrealitycheck.org/article/2014/03/13/advocates-ask-ninth-circuit-reinstate-challenge-arizona-race-sex-selection-abortion-ban/>.....20

Cass R. Sunstein, *What’s Standing After Lujan? Of Citizen Suits, “Injuries,” and Article III*, 91 MICH. L. REV. 163 (1992).....6

2012 Abortion Report, available at: <http://www.azdhs.gov/plan/crr/ar/>14
